GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
TEXTILES
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:2511
ANSWERED ON:07.03.2003
TEXTILE PROMOTION SCHEME
CHANDRA BHUSHAN SINGH

Will the Minister of TEXTILES be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government have decided to increase their share under the Textile Centre Infrastructure Development Scheme; and

(b) if so, the details thereof alongwith the reasons therefore ?

Answer

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF TEXTILES (SHRIBASANAGOUDA R. PATIL (YATNAL)

(@) & (b) Yes, Sir. The Government has announced (in December 2002) modifications in the scope and funding pattern of TCID S with a view to bringing in urgency in implementation of the Scheme. The central assistance under the scheme was earlier allowed upto 50% of the critical components of the project subject to a maximum of Rs. 20 crores for each area. Under the modified scheme, the central assistance would be available to the extent of 100% of the critical components of the project in respect of Common Effluent Treatment Plant, improving water supply and drainage facilities and construction of crA che building for apparel units, whereas the other components would be funded on 75:25 basis between centre and states/reputed agencies concerned.
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